
 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access & 
Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), Councillor Mrs 
Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic Development), 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Healthy Environment), and 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio: Assets & Resources). 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood 01476 406119 
l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 January 2010.      (Enclosure)  
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  



4. *BUDGET 2010/11 AND INDICATIVE BUDGETS FOR 2011/12 AND 2012/13  
 • Revenue Estimates 2010/11 and indicative budget 2011/12 to 2012/13 

• Capital Estimates 2010/11 to 2012/13 

• Reserves Statement 

• Fees and Charges 

• Treasury Management Strategy 
 
 
 
Report number CHFCS87 by the Corporate Head of Finance and Customer 
Services. 
         (Enclosure)  

  

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  

6. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

  

7. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  

8. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
4 JANUARY 2010  - 11.01 AM – 12.01 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
  Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
 Chief Executive (Beverly Agass) 
 Strategic Director (Ian Yates) 
 Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 

Corporate Head Finance & Customer Service (Richard 
Wyles) 
Corporate Head Resources & Organisational Development 
(Paul Stokes) 
Corporate Head Partnerships & Improvements (Robert 
Moreland) 

 Corporate Head Sustainable Communities (Teena Twelves) 
 Planning Policy Service Manager (Karen Sinclair) 
 Assets & Facilities Service Manager (Jane Booth) 
 Healthy Communities Service Manager (David Price) 
 Assets & Facilities Service Manager (Liz Banner) 
 Monitoring Officer (Lucy Youles) 
 Communications Officer (Sarah Cure) 
 Cabinet Support Officer (David Lambley) 
 
 Non-Cabinet Members :  Councillor John Harvey 

 

Agenda Item 2



2 

CO53. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009 were approved as a 

correct record.  
  

CO54. *CHOICE BASED LETTINGS  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To approve in principle to: 

 
1) The introduction of a Choice Based Lettings scheme (CBL) 
2) A partnership approach in preference to a stand alone  

  scheme 
 

 Subject to 1 and 2 above Cabinet approves authority to: 
 

(i) The service managers for Tenancy & Neighbourhood 
 Services and Housing Solutions to progress negotiations 
 with Peterborough City Council (PCC) to conclude an 
 agreement to provide the Choice Based Letting scheme on 
 behalf of SKDC subject to being within the indicative costs 
 identified; 
(ii) Delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 and Housing, being satisfied with the contractual 
 arrangements and the outcomes of a full equality and 
 diversity impact assessment, and comments received 
 following public consultation, to make the final decision on 
 the Choice Based let
[...]
 decision to consult on the proposed car 

parking charges as presented at the Cabinet meeting on 7 
December 2009 with the introduction of evening and Sunday 
charging at Council car parks. 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

1) Report number CFHCS85 and appendices by the Portfolio Holder 
for Resources and Assets. 

2) Comments received from the Resources PDG and Communities 
PDG regarding fees and charges. 

3) Noting comments from the Communities PDG in support of the 
proposed car parking charges, with the exception of half hourly 
charging, and charges for evenings and Sundays. 

4) Noting that there was a requirement for some flexibility with charges 
for the Arts Centres and Corn Exchange and the need for this to be 
finalised. 

5) Comments made by the Corporate Head for Finance & Customer 
Services regarding the Resources PDG’s wishes to see the 
implications of requiring the Council to undertake MOT testing for 
all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 

6) Comments made by Cabinet Members that suggested that the 
introduction of an annual charge for green waste would reduce 
recycling rates and would result in the Council not meeting its 
obligations to the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership. 

7) Comments from Cabinet Members that the hire of stall for market 
functions should include a footnote to state that additional ancillary 
charges may be made.  

  

CO59. *BUDGET REQUIREMENT FOR 2010/11  
 
 DECISION: 

 
 General Fund 

1) To note the provisional settlement for 2010/11. 
2) To agree a provisional target General Fund Budget 

Requirement of £16.454m for 2010/11 (inclusive of Special 
Expenses) for consultation purposes.  This provisional target 
is based on a 2.5% Council Tax increase. 

3) Request public feedback from the local forum meetings in 



7 

January and consultation contained within SKtoday and the 
Council's website, in time for its consideration of the budget 
plans in February. 

4) Agree to review the target at reco
[...]
 To adopt the Unacceptable Behaviour Policy appended to report 
 ENV464. 
 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

1) Report number ENV464 by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
Environment. 

2) Comments made by the Healthy Communities Service Manager 
regarding the replacement of the Violence to Staff Policy and the 
results of the consultation on the Unacceptable Behaviour Policy. 

3) Confirmation from the Tenancy & Neighbourhood Services 
Manager that the Council’s tenancy agreement did allow for action 
to be taken against tenants who engaged in unacceptable 
behaviour. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
 The policy will enable the statutory responsibilities of the council to be 
 discharged and failure to clarify the council’s policy in respect of 
 unacceptable behaviour could lead to the council breaching its 
 statutory duty.  
 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 
 
Decisions CO54-CO64 as made on 4 January 2010 can be implemented 
on 13 January 2009 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman or any five members of the Council from any political groups.  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   -   David Lambley 
                                                               Tel: 01476 40 62 97 

         e-mail: d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 



1 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: CORPORATE HEAD OF FINANCE AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES 
 
REPORT NO.: CHFCS87 
 
DATE:  1st February 2010 
 
TITLE: 
 

Budget  2010/11 and indicative budgets for 2011/12 
and 2012/13 

• Revenue Estimates 2010/11 and indicative budget 
2011/12 to 2012/13 

• Capital Estimates 2010/11 to 2012/13 

• Reserves Statement 

• Fees and Charges 

• Treasury Management Strategy 
 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Policy Framework Proposal 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Cllr Mike Taylor 
Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles 
Tel: 01476 406210 
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
appended to the 
report 

Full impact assessment 
Required: N/A 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

CHFCS 84, CHFCS 85, TSE0041 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
  
 General Fund Revenue Estimate 
 Make recommendations a. to m. to Council: 

a. to set a General Fund budget requirement of £16.416M for 2010/11 (inclusive 
of special expenses) and note the indicative budget requirement figures of 
£15.893M for 2011/12 and £16.115M for 2012/13 

b. to set a Council Tax increase of 2.5% for 2010/11 (1.2% inclusive of special 
expense areas) 

c. to approve the original base estimate for 2010/11 and indicative base estimates 
for 2011/12 and 2012/13 as detailed in the summary at Appendix A page 1; 

Agenda Item 4



2 

d. to approve the Treasury Management Strategy provided at Appendix E; 
e. to approve increases in Fees and Charges for 2010/11 (in accordance with the 

Council’s Fees and Charges Strategy) as set out in Appendix D  
f. to approve the Revenue and Capital Reserves statement contained at 

Appendix C 
g. to continue the fundamental review of services where the projected income 

levels show a continued reduction to ensure the allocated resources are 
proportionally aligned.   

h. To approve a revised funding allocation of £56K per annum in respect of the 
town centre partnerships 

i. To approve a service review programme to ensure all services delivered are 
cost efficient, aligned to priorities and providing value for money to the taxpayer 

j. To approve the growth in the base budgets in respect of the following: 
o Choice based lettings set up costs 
o Provision for additional benefits assessor 
o Civilian parking enforcement set up costs 
o Creation of priority action plans provision 
o Efficiency initiatives provision 
o Service initiatives provision  

k. To set cash releasing efficiency targets for each service area at corporate level 
in order for the Council to achieve its overall efficiency target 

l. to approve the use of the Housing and Planning Delivery Grant in respect of 
the works associated with the Local Development Framework 

m. to receive and consider at the meeting, the analysis of the outcome of budget 
consultation 

n. to approve the use of the priority themes and service improvement reserve to 
financially support the ‘next steps’ programme 
 
Capital Programme 
Make recommendations o.to q. to Council: 

o. to note the forecast outturn Capital Programme for 2009/10 and approve the 
indicative programme for 2010/11 to 2012/13 detailed at Appendix B pages 1-3 

p. to authorise the funding proposals subject to an annual review of the financing 
options by the Corporate Head of Finance and Customer Services, in 
consultation with the Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder, during the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts to optimise the use of Council 
resources. 

q. To approve the setting of a cash releasing efficiency target in respect of the 
Capital programme 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
Make recommendations r. to v. to Council: 

r. to set dwelling rent increases in accordance with Government guideline rent, of 
3.1% providing an average rent of £61.86 (and an actual average rental 
increase of 1.78%) 

s. to set an increase in garage rents of 3.1% 
t. to increase service charges by 3.1%   
u. to approve the Housing Revenue Account for the year 2010/11 and indicative 

years 2011/12 and 2012/13 shown at Appendix A page 9 
v. to approve the setting of a cash releasing efficiency target in respect of the 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

 
 



3 

 
 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Budget proposals for 2010/11 in relation to: 
 

• Revenue and Capital Expenditure together with the proposed use of reserves 

• Proposals regarding the setting of the Council Tax 

• The Treasury Management Strategy for the Council 

• The level of fees and charges 

• Providing advice to Councillors on the robustness of the Budget proposals and 
adequacy of balances and reserves as required by the Local Government Act 
2003. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The 2010/11 Budget and indicative budgets for 2011/12 to 2012/13 have been 

drawn up to take account of the Council's various strategies, policies and the 
financial context, in particular: 

• The Corporate Plan  

• The Council's priority theme action plans 

• The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)  

• Service Strategies and Plans 

• The economic downturn 

• The 2009/10 forecast outturn  
 

3.2 The 18 months leading up to the budget setting period has been particularly 
challenging for the Council and it has responded to the economic downturn by 
protecting and, where necessary, increasing resources at key front line service 
points.  It has managed continuing reductions in traditionally large income services 
(Building Control, Development Control) and reviewed it’s Treasury Management 
Strategy to ensure exposure to investment risk is minimised.  These issues, whilst 
ensuring that priority actions continue to be delivered and quality service delivery is 
maintained, have set the financial framework of the budget process for 2010/11.   

  
4 Accounting Requirements and external factors affecting the budget 
 
4.1 Capital Charges 
 

Where services benefit from the use of assets, the revenue expenditure includes a 
charge for the use of the capital in line with standard accounting practices.  There is 
corresponding credit shown in the General Fund summary (Appendix A page 1).  A 
rolling programme of valuations is undertaken by the District Valuer to keep the 
a
[...]
0 

Annual Target 
 

826 820 1,127* 

 *Based on 4% to reflect the increase from the current annual 3% 

 
 All service budgets include a workforce efficiency target for each service area 

(totalling £248K in 2010/11 based on a 2% target) in order to ensure the staffing 
resource is efficiently managed and that business cases are prepared in response 
to staffing vacancies  to assess the need for a like-for-like permanent staffing 
replacement.  Included in the review is the opportunity to share in-house skills 
within services and promote internal re-deployment.     
 
Zero based budgeting has also been introduced into the budget setting process for 
all service areas.  The concept of this approach is to build budgets from a zero 
base position and fundamentally challenge the resource levels necessary for 
service delivery.  This approach has identified savings of approximately £250K and 
this initiative has now become a key feature of the budget setting process as the 
Council continues to ensure resources are targeted appropriately and that value for 
money is being delivered. 

 
4.5 National Settlement and Three Year Budget Planning 
 

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government introduced three 
year settlements from 2008/09 and so the next financial is the final year under the 
current arrangement.  The three year settlement has allowed for relatively sound 
medium term financial planning to be undertaken.  The allocation for 2010/11 has 
been set at £10.147M.  In real terms this represents an increase of 1.20% from the 
2009/10 settlement.  After the financial year 2010/11, there is great uncertainty 
regarding the future grant settlements and the Council, alongside the majority of the 
public sector, is bracing itself for potential significant grant reductions.  The Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (presented to Council in September 2009) reflects this 
uncertainty and shows a number of financial scenarios that could materialise.  
Budg
[...]
 will be 
in accordance with the 
national pay settlement 

Retail Price Index  2% 

National Business Rate 1% 

Utility Cost increase  10% 

Drainage Board Levies 3% 

Fuel costs 10% 

Other Assumptions  

Interest Rates 1.5% 

Salary Vacancy Factor 2% 

Growth in numbers of Band D equivalent properties 1.1% 

 
6.2 Analysis of changes to base budget and budget pressures 
 The budget proposes a net service expenditure of £18.277million broken down by  
 Corporate Head areas as follows: 
 

Summary of Net Service Expenditure 

 Original 
base 

2009/10* 
£’000 

Estimated 
base 

2010/11 
£’000 

Indicative 
base 

2011/12 
£’000 

Indicative 
base 

2012/13 
£’000 

Resources and Organisational Development 1,298 1,912 2,005 2,121 

Finance and Customer Services 2,418 2,576 2,078 2,142 

Healthy Environment 
 

6,425 6,515 6,714 6,927 

Partnerships & Improvements 3,551 3,345 3,450 3,381 

Special Expenses 643 578 560 567 

Sustainable Communities 3,390 3,351 3,124 3,036 

Net Service Expenditure 17,725 18,277 17,931 18,174 

*the original base as approved by Council on 2 March 2009 
 

Key points to note: 

• Resources and Organisational Development - the increase from 2010/11 
onwards is due to the inclusion of the leisure costs for both the management 
fee and the business rates following the withdrawal of the Leisure Trust 
proposal. 

• Finance and Customer Services – the reduction from 2011/12 reflects the 
current proposals to transfer the administration arrangements of 
concessionary travel from the District Council to the County Council. 

• Special Expenses – the reduction from 2010/11 reflects the reduction in costs 
in respect of Stamford SEA following the removal of Stamford Recreation 
Ground facilities. 

 
A balanced budget has been produced.  However current and future resources are 
tight reflecting the fact that the four main income streams of Government Grant, 
specific grant, fees and charges and Council Tax are, and will continue to be, 
constrained at a time when the economic climate is uncertain and customer 
expectations are increasing.   
 
 
 
 



8 

6.3 2010/11 Bids for Growth and Service Investment 
 
 There are a number of bids for growth and service investment which have been 

included in the proposed budget for 2010/11.  The key items are summarised as: 
 
 Bids for growth  
 

• Choice Based Letting (CBL) – this service aspires to create a more customer 
focussed and transparent approach to housing allocations as customers are able to 
make informed decisions about their housing future.  There will be one-off costs 
incurred in respect of the implementation of the CBL service but thereafter the 
operational costs will fall within the current costs of providing the housing register 
(waiting list) and the statutory housing advice/homelessness service.  The one-off 
costs in respect of the establishment of the CBL service are £120,000 and will be 
shared between the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.  

 

• Benefits assessor – Over the last 18 months the service has experienced a 20% 
increase in the benefits caseload as a result of the prevailing economic conditions.  
This has placed a resource strain on the service which has responded by 
introducing new ways of working (following a fundamental service review).  
However in order to ensure quality service delivery is provided and within 
acceptable performance times it is necessary to provide a more sustainable 
solution.  It is proposed to increase the resource base by 1 FTE (a 6% increase) at 
a cost of £25K which will be utilised to ensure current service delivery levels are 
maintained.  The service will constantly review the ratio of workload to resource and 
should there be a change to the ratio then this will be managed through natural 
wastage over the short to medium term.  
 

• Civilian Parking Enforcement (CPE) -  A provisional sum of £25K revenue and £20K 
capital has been set aside in the budget proposals to meet t
[...]
nse areas).  

 



12 

7 General Fund Income 
 
7.1 Partnership Funding 
 
 The Council continues to access partnership funding streams and during the year 

officers will continue to take advantage of any bidding and partnership opportunities 
that may arise in order to maximise resources available to the Council.  In addition 
the partnership arrangements have been strengthened through the development of 
partnership protocol policy which will ensure any partnership is of benefit to the 
Council and clear outcomes are evidenced. 

 
7.2 Fees and Charges 
 

In accordance with the Fees and Charges Strategy, proposals for the level of fees 
and charges for 2010/11 are shown in detail at Appendix D and have been based on 
the proposals contained within report CHFCS85.  All fees and charges were 
discussed and proposed by the Resources PDG working group.  The chart below 
shows the level of income budgeted to be received from the Council’s main sources 
of fees and charges; this is compared with the previous year budget.   
 
 
 

Building 
Control

Car Parks Planning Market
Art 

Centres
Land 

Charges
Licencing

2009/10 £453,000 £1,191,40 £685,700 £308,380 £885,715 £195,000 £263,665

2010/11 £380,750 £1,353,00 £639,045 £312,120 £882,049 £170,000 £250,400

£0

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

£800,000

£1,000,000

£1,200,000

£1,400,000

£1,600,000

South Kesteven Fees and Charges

 
Members will notice that some areas continue to show a deterioration of income 
levels for the next financial year, particularly building control and development 
control.  This is based on 2009/10 forecasting information undertaken during the 
course of the current year.  Services that have experienced a reduction in income 
levels have undergone a review of expenditure headings in order to align the 
operational costs of delivering the service with the volumes of activity.  Given the 
economic outlook there is no evidence that these income levels will improve in the 
short to medium ter
[...]
pital Scoring mechanism.  Bids for the Capital Programme have been assessed by 
members of the Capital Asset Management Group who have provided advice to the 
Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder, in compiling the programme.  The 
Programme comprises of both General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Schemes.  The capital programme for the HRA has been compiled using the data 
from the 100% stock condition survey which has been analysed in order of priority of 
need and ensuring the Council meets the decent homes standard in 2010.  The full 
details of the HRA business plan and financial model have been approved by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 4 January 2010. 

 
8.3 Forecast Outturn Programme 2009/10 
  

A forecast outturn capital programme for 2009/10 is provided based on the current 
levels of projected spend for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
 
The preparation of the Capital programme for 2010/11 has taken potential areas of 
slippage into consideration. 
 
The following key issues should be noted for the general fund: 
 

• Good for Business – During the course of the year a financial contribution of 
£300K has been agreed to facilitate the development of a business innovation 



14 

and incubation centre at the Deepings.  Further progress is being made in 
respect of the Bourne core area development with key strategic sites being 
identified.  Work has also been undertaken in respect of the ground floor layout 
at the Guildhall Arts Centre including the re-positioning of the entrance point at 
the front of the building.  

 

• Quality Living – The Council has continued to obtain and provide grants for both 
regional housing needs and disabled facilities for the private sector and full use 
of these grants is expected.  In respect of waste management, 2 additional 
freight vehicles have been purchased to support the waste collection service 
and additional green waste wheelie bins have been purchased in order to meet 
customer 
[...]
ousing stock. 



16 

 
8.7 The Council policy in respect of the use of the useable capital receipts reserve is to 

use the housing capital receipts to contribute towards the financing of both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account but the non-housing capital 
receipts would be used only to finance the General Fund programme.  I support the 
continuation of this policy in order to ensure the financing of the Council’s overall 
capital programme is the most financially advantageous for the Council as a whole.  
However I recommend that the Corporate Head of Finance and Customer Services in 
consultation with the Resources and Assets Portfolio holder determine the overall 
capital financing arrangements.  This would then allow the Council the maximum 
flexibility in determining the most appropriate method of financing the overall capital 
programme. 

 
8.8 Forecast of Capital Receipts 

 
 Estimates of the likely capital receipts to be generated during 2010/11 and 

subsequent years have been projected based on the Council's Asset Management 
Plan.  The anticipated level of capital receipts during the current financial year has 
not been achieved due to the difficult economic climate and the inability to realise the 
forecasted valuations.  However it remains an important part of the capital financing 
decision making process and modest levels of receipt forecasts have been 
incorporated into the financial model.  The anticipated level of receipts during 
2010/11 is £570K (made up of £470K General fund and £100K HRA receipts) of 
which all will be applied to finance the capital programme in 2010/11.   

 
9 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
 
9.1 In accordance with the requirements of Local Government Act 2003 a Treasury 

Management Strategy is provided within Appendix E outlining the Council’s 
prudential indicators for 2010/11 – 2012/13 and sets out the expected treasury 
operations for this period.  It fulfils four key legislative requirem
[...]
oreseen 
costs that may arise.  This level will be kept under review in accordance with the 
financial position of the HRA.  
 

             Useable Capital Receipts Reserve – This reserve is utilised to finance the capital 
programme and the balance brought forward contains both receipts from the sale of 
General Fund assets and the sale of HRA properties under the Right to Buy.  It is 
anticipated that the reserve will be used during the medium term in order to 
contribute towards the financing of the capital programme reducing the balance to a 
projected balance of £2.477M as at 31 March 2013.  

  
            To enable the greatest flexibility in using the Council's resources to finance the 

Capital Programme it is recommended that the Council authorise the funding 
proposals subject to an annual review of the financing options by the Corporate 



19 

Head of Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Resources and 
Assets Portfolio Holder, during the preparation of the Statement of Accounts.  
 

 SEA reserve – This reserve (which is made up of individual SEA reserve balances) 
is utilised to financially support transactions and future spending proposals in 
respect of the special expense areas.  The reserve will be used during 2010/11 to 
finance specific spending proposals in respect of the Grantham SEA. 

 
11 Collection Fund 
  
11.1 All transactions associated with Council Tax are shown in the Collection Fund. 
 
11.2   To comply with CIPFA’s Best Value Accounting Code of Practice authorities are 

required to forecast the out-turn on the Collection Fund as at 31st March 2010 in 
order to distribute this amount in 2010/11. .  In previous years SKDC has not 
undertaken this approach and has distributed the previous years out-turn.    

 
11.3 For this financial year SKDC has forecasted the out-turn for 2009/10 and in 2010/11 

will distribute the 2008/09 out-turn and the 2009/10 forecast.   In future years the 
amount to be distributed will

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

1 FEBRUARY 2010  - 11.00 AM – 11.45 AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 

 

 

Chief Executive (Beverly Agass) 

Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 
Corporate Head of Finance & Customer Service 

(Richard Wyles) 

Monitoring Officer (Lucy Youles) 

Cabinet Support Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 

 
Non-Cabinet Members :  Councillor Bob Adams 

      Councillor Reg Lovelock 

 
CO52. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2010 were approved as a 
correct record.  

  
CO53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 Councillor Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 

on account of his membership of a club that meets in Bourne Town Centre 

within the Bourne Core Area and therefore he did not participate in the vote 

on the budget in relation to the Capital Programme and agreed to leave the 

meeting if a discussion was held relating to that programme.  



2 

  

CO54. *BUDGET 2010/11 AND INDICATIVE BUDGETS FOR 2011/12 AND 
2012/13  

 
 DECISION: 

 
 General Fund Revenue Estimate 

  
 That Cabinet recommends parts a. to n. to Council: 

 
a. to set a General Fund budget requirement of £16.416M 

for 2010/11 (inclusive of special expenses) and note 
the indicative budget requirement figures of £15.893M 

for 2011/12 and £16.115M for 2012/13 
b. to set a Council Tax increase of 2.5% for 2010/11 

(1.2% inclusive of special expense areas) 

c. to approve the original base estimate for 2010/11 and 
indicative base estimates for 2011/12 and 2012/13 as 

detailed in the summary at Appendix A page 1; 
d. to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 

provided at Appendix E; 
e. to approve increases in Fees and Charges for 2010/11 

(in accordance with the Council’s Fees and Charges 
Strategy) as set out in Appendix D  

f. to approve the Revenue and Capital Reserves 
statement contained at Appendix C 

g. to continue the fundamental review of services where 
the projected income levels show a continued 

reduction to ensure the allocated resources are 
proportionally aligned.   

h. To approve a revised funding allocation of £56K per 

annum in respect of the town centre partnerships 
i. To approve a service review programme to ensure all 

services delivered are cost efficient, aligned to 
priorities and providing value for money to the 

taxpayer 
j. To approve the growth in the base budgets in respect 

of the following: 
o Choice based lettings set up costs (one-off) 

o Provision for additional benefits assessor 
o Civilian parking enforcement set up costs (one-

off) 
o Creation of priority action plans provision 

o Efficiency initiatives provision 
o Service initiatives provision  

k. To set cash releasing efficiency targets for each service 

area at corporate level in order for the Council to 



3 

achieve its overall efficiency target 

l. to approve the use of the Housing and Planning 
Delivery Grant in respect of the works associated with 

the Local Development Framework 
m. to receive and consider at the meeting, the analysis of 

the outcome of budget consultation 
n. to approve the use of the priority themes and service 

improvement reserve to financially support the ‘next 
steps’ programme 

 
Capital Programme 

 
That Cabinet recommends parts o. to q. to Council: 

 
o. to note the forecast outturn Capital Programme for 

2009/10 and approve the indicative programme for 

2010/11 to 2012/13 detailed at Appendix B pages 1-3 
p. to authorise the funding proposals subject to an annual 

review of the financing options by the Corporate Head 
of Finance and Customer Services, in consultation with 

the Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder, during the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts to optimise 

the use of Council resources. 
q. To approve the setting of a cash releasing efficiency 

target in respect of the Capital programme 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

That Cabinet recommends parts r. to v. to Council: 
 

r. to set dwelling rent increases in accordance with 

Government guideline rent, of 3.1% providing an 
average rent of £61.86 (and an actual average rental 

increase of 1.78%) 
s. to set an increase in garage rents of 3.1% 

t. to increase service charges by 3.1%   
u. to approve the Housing Revenue Account for the year 

2010/11 and indicative years 2011/12 and 2012/13 
shown at Appendix A page 9 

v. to approve the setting of a cash releasing efficiency 
target in respect of the Housing Revenue Account 

 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decisions: 
 

(1) Report number CHFCS87 by the Corporate Head, 

Finance and Customer Services in relation to: 



4 

• Revenue and Capital Expenditure together with 

the proposed use of reserves 
• Proposals regarding the setting of the Council Tax 

• The Treasury Management Strategy for the 
Council  

• The level of fees and charges 
• Providing advice to Councillors on the robustness 

of the Budget proposals and adequacy of balances 
and reserves as required by the Local Government 

Act 2003. 
• The addendums circulated at the Cabinet meeting 

listing changes to report CHFCS87 concerning fees 
and charges and the result of the budget 

consultations that had taken place including the 
six Local Forums. 

(2) The 2010/11 Budget and indicative budgets for 2011/12 

to 2012/13 have been drawn up to take account of the 
Council's various strategies, policies and the financial 

context, in particular: 
• The Corporate Plan 

• The Council’s priority theme action plans 
• The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

• Service Strategies and Plans 
• The economic downturn 

• The 2009/10 forecast outturn 
(3) The proposals have regard to accounting requirements 

and external factors affecting the budget; 
• Capital Charges 

• Prudential Code 
• Integrated Service and Financial Planning 

• Efficiency Agenda 

• National settlement and three year budget 
planning 

(4) A balanced budget has been produced however current 
and future resources are tight reflecting the fact that 

the four main income streams of Government Grant, 
specific grant, fees and charges and Council Tax are, 

and will continue to be, constrained at a time when the 
economic climate is uncertain and customer 

expectations are increasing; 
(5) Comments on the risks and factors taken into account 

when formulating the budget; 
• The possibility that the Government will cap 

excessive levels of Council Tax increases for Local 
Authorities 

• Achieving the Council’s efficiency savings target 

• Anticipated grant settlement for 2011/12 



5 

• Economic downturn 

• Financial costs relating to the proposed transfer of 
the national Concessionary Fare Scheme 

• Procurement of the Leisure Services 
• Continuing reduction of fees and charges income 

• Balancing of the Building Control account 
• Investment income 

• Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 
• Level and use of the Council Reserves 

• Indicative budgets for future years 
• Housing Revenue Account 

• Insurance Reserve 
(6) Noting the comments of the Resources PDG and 

acknowledgement of work undertaken by the PDG on 
fees and charges; 

(7) The speech commending the budget proposals by the 

Resources & Assets Portfolio Holder. 
 

 
 

 
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 

 
Minute CO54 is a Policy Framework Proposal and therefore 

stands referred to the next Council meeting on 1st March 
2010. 

  
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 

Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Lucy Bonshor 

Tel: 01476 406120  e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


